impairment losses incurred during the period. Refer to page 17 for additional information on deferred costs to fulfill a contract and capitalized
costs of obtaining a contract.

Transition Disclosures

In accordance with the modified retrospective method transition requirements, the company will present the financial statement line items
impacted and adjusted to compare to presentation under the prior GAAP for each of the interim and annual periods during the first year of
adoption of the new revenue standard. The following tables summarize the impacts as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2018. The impacts to adjust to prior GAAP are primarily the result of the transition adjustments recorded at adoption. Current period impacts
were not material. Refer to note 2, �Accounting Changes,� for additional information on the transition adjustments.

21

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Earnings Impacts

As reported under Adjustments to Adjusted
(Dollars in millions except per share amounts) new revenue convert to amounts under
For the three months ended September 30, 2018: standard prior GAAP prior GAAP
Revenue $ 18,756 $ 4 $ 18,760
Cost 9,953 � 9,953
Gross profit 8,803 4 8,807
Selling, general and administrative expense 4,363 (28) 4,335
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 2,996 33 3,029
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 304 8 313
Net income $ 2,694 $ 24 $ 2,718
Earnings/(loss) per share of common stock:
Assuming dilution $ 2.94 $ 0.03 $ 2.97
Basic $ 2.95 $ 0.03 $ 2.98

As reported under Adjustments to Adjusted
(Dollars in millions except per share amounts) new revenue convert to amounts under
For the nine months ended September 30, 2018: standard prior GAAP prior GAAP
Revenue $ 57,830 $ (10) $ 57,821
Cost 31,582 0 31,582
Gross profit 26,249 (10) 26,239
Selling, general and administrative expense 14,665 (32) 14,633
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 6,908 23 6,930
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 138 5 143
Net income $ 6,777 $ 17 $ 6,794
Earnings/(loss) per share of common stock:
Assuming dilution $ 7.36 $ 0.02 $ 7.38
Basic $ 7.39 $ 0.02 $ 7.41

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Impacts

As reported under Adjustments to Adjusted
(Dollars in millions) new revenue convert to amounts under
At September 30, 2018: standard prior GAAP prior GAAP
Assets:
Notes and accounts receivable - trade (net of allowances) $ 7,071 $ 574 $ 7,645
Deferred costs (current) 2,227 (280) 1,947
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,388 (510) 1,878
Deferred taxes 4,436 179 4,615
Deferred costs (noncurrent) 2,581 (402) 2,179
Investments and sundry assets 2,272 � 2,272
Total assets $ 121,990 $ (439) $ 121,551
Liabilities:
Taxes $ 2,502 $ � $ 2,502
Deferred income (current) 10,704 51 10,754
Deferred income (noncurrent) 3,507 (5) 3,502

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP - Form 10-Q

37

Total liabilities $ 102,071 $ 46 $ 102,117
Equity:
Retained earnings $ 158,612 $ (507) $ 158,106
AOCI (27,820) 22 (27,798)
Total stockholders� equity 19,918 (484) 19,434
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 121,990 $ (439) $ 121,551

22

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP - Form 10-Q

38

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Impacts

As reported under Adjustments to Adjusted
(Dollars in millions) new revenue convert to amounts under
For the nine months ended September 30, 2018: standard prior GAAP prior GAAP
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 6,777 $ 17 $ 6,794
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating
activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions/divestitures 631 (17) 614
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 11,128 $ � $ 11,128

4. Financial Instruments:

Fair Value Measurements

Accounting guidance defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. Under this guidance, the company is required to classify certain assets and liabilities based
on the following fair value hierarchy:

•  Level 1�Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be accessed at
the measurement date;

•  Level 2�Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,